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Sacramento, CA 95814
ThI: (916) 447-0700
Fax: (96) 447-4781

Attorneys for Defendant
World Health Products dba OAT

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE. CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER

Case No.: 30-2012-00586828-CU-MC-CJC

Judge: Hon. Franz, E.MiIIer
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INTRODUCTION

:8
LI This Action arises out of the alleged violations of California’s Sat Driring

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5
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at seq (also I; nown as and herein after referred It is “l’ruposi Lion 65’) regardi no the following

ibur oroditets (hereinafter cohecttvely the “Covered Prodtius’ or “Covered Product” to refhr to a

stnglo product):

I) German American Technologies GAl .IctfucI [‘yro

2) German Amen can lechno logies GAl Jcttuel

3) German American Yechnologics Testagen

4) (JA1ic strol

1.2 Plaintiff Environmental Research Center. Inc. (“NRC”) is a Culiflirnia non-prufit

corporation acting as a private enforcer of Proposition 65 that is dedicated to. among other

causes, helping sakguard the public flour health ltnzards by rducing the use and misuse of

hazardous and toxic chemicals fitcilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees.

and encouraging cotornte rcsponsihihty. NRC brings this Action in the public interest pursuant

to Califbmia Health and Safety Code Section 252493.

1.3 Defendant WORLD HEALIl 1 PRODUCTS is a Connecticut Limited I .hibhiity

Company dm1 does business as GAl (collectively rclbrreci to herein as “World Ilcalth”) For

putoscs of this Consent Judgment, at all relevant times. World Health employed en or more

persons, and is a “person in the course of doing business within the meaning nI Proposition 65,

World Health manufactures. distributes, and sells the Covered Products.

1.4 ERC and World fienith are heretnafter snmetmes reerrcd to indviduailv as a

“Party’ or collectively as the ‘‘Patties.”

is On October 2!. 2011, pursuant to Califlrr7ia Health and Saltetv Code Section

2524’). 7(d ( I ). NRC served a Notice of Violations of Iruonsition 65 (‘‘Notice ni ViulationsI na

the California Attomy General, other public enforcers, and World Health. A true and cun’ect

eop of the Notice of Violaticns is attached hereto as Exhibit A

1.6 After more than sixty (60) days passed since service of the Notice of Violations.

and nu designated governmental agency tiled a complaint against World I lenlth with regard to

the Covered Products or the alleged violations, NRC filed the Complaint in this Action (the

‘Comiaint’) for dri anna ic re [of and civil penal ties. fLu (umplainr is based on the aiieg::tu;ns
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.
.

J in the Notice ut Vrolat,ons.

2 1,7 The Complaint and the Notice of Violations each allege that World I Icaltli

mantithciurcd, distributed. rind/or sold in Call ftmia the Covered I’roducts. winch contain lead, a

4 chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and expose

5 consumers at o level requiring a Proposition 65 warning, Purther, the Complaint and Notice of

(i Violations allege that use of the Covered Products exposes persons in Calilhrnia to lead without

7 tirst providing clear and reasonable warnings, in violation of’ California 1 iealtli ann Salev Code

S Section 25249.6. World llealth denies all material alleuntions of the Notices of Violatic;n and

° H die Complaint, asserts numerous afflmiattve defenses. and specilically denies that the Covered

0 7radvets requtre a Proposition 65 warning or otherwise cause harm to any person.

I 1.8 The Parties enter into this Consent .Irrlgnicnt in order 10 settle, compromise, and

12 resulu disputtu claims and avoid oiolongd and costl\ litigation Nothing in this C onsent

I :1 Judgment, nor compliance with its terms, shall constitute or be construed as an admission by any

14 ofilie Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents,

Parcilt coinrJanies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees. licensees, distributors,

I 6 wholesalers, or read lets, of any fact, conclusion nf law, issue of nw, violation of lra, thu Ii.

17 wrongdoinn. or liability, including without. limitation, nas admission eooeerninv’. any alleged

18 violation of Proposition 65. Except as expressly set Ibrtlt herein, nothing in his Consent

10 Judgment shall prejudice, waive, or impair any right. remedy, argument, or defense the Parties

20 mas have in any other or uture legal proceeding unrelated to thes pi oeeeding’ I lown \ CF,

21 nothing in this Section shall affect the enforceability of this Consent Judgment.

22 1.9 The “EffectJvc Date” of’ this Consent .iudgnseni shall be (lie date thts Consent

23 Judgment is entered by the Court.

24 2,JLjIUSDI(’TION AND VE2UE

25 For puoses of this (:onsent Judgment only. the PaWes stipulate that this Court has

26 11jurisdictioo over the subject matter of tlus Action and personal jurisdiction over the Parties, that

27 (venue is proper iii this Couit, and that this Cou hasjoi’isdietion to enter this Consent Judgment

2X pursunt to the tens set foh herein.

PROuOSFD STtFUt,A’TED CONSiN r;UDGMEN P
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I ‘. INJUNCTiVE. RELIEF, RILFORMULA [ION, ScSI ING, ND WARNINGS

2 3 I Buginning cm the Lilecuve HaIr World Health shall hr permnncrtlv tn)otnrd

3 ru in r imuiactun ng for sale in Cal forn a, di cr11 v e II tag to a Onsunier in C ali to rn:a ci

I P. s hu a a into Cal: forn a my of the Coverod Products fo: which the i.n imurn i in do’r

5 recommended on the label contains more than 0.5 micrograms of lead, unless scich Covered

6 Product complies with the warning requirements in Section 3.3 or qualifies as a “kelbrmolatcd

7 Covered Product” pursuant to Section 3.1. “Distributing into Culifornia means to directly ship

S any of the Covered Products into California br sale or te sell any of the Covered Prcducs to a

L) clstributor that World Health KnOWS or has reason In know will selL the Covered Product in

I C Call fornia.

ii 3.2 Calculation of Lead Levels

12 As used in this Consent Judgment, lead levels are ealcu lined pursuant to the testing

3 protocol described in Section 35. For purposes of measuring the lead, the highest lead detection

14 result of the f:ve (5) randomly selected samples of the Covered Products will he controlling.

IS 3.3 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

16 For taose Covered Products that are subject to the warning requirement of Section 3. ,

17 World i-Iealih sholl provide the tbllowing warning:

S WARNING: This product contains chemicals known to the Staie of

IC California to cause [cancer and] birth dcfect or other reproductive harm.

20 Do not use while pregnant, nursing or trying to become prcgTJant.

21 The text in brackets in the warning above is opttuaal, except that the term “cancer and’

22 must he included only if the maximum daily dose recommended on the label contains more than

23 15 miciogrars of lead.

24 The warning shall be prominently affixed toor printed upon tle label of the Covered

25 Product so as to be clearly conspicuous, as compared with other statemen or designs on the

2L l:ihel. and to render ii likely to be read and understood h2 an ordinary purchaser or 05Cr of lie

27 Coveted Product. ffthe warning is displayed on ilte Covered Product’s labei. it shall be at least

28
I

the se size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings on the Covered Product atid

____

-4-
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I the wordtWARNING” shall be in all capital letters and in bold print.

2 For any Covered Products sold via any and all websites owned or operated by World

3 Health or fiAt, the wnrning shall appear on all of the checkout pages on the wehsites lou

4 Cal lbrnia consumers relating to any of the Covered Products being sold. The websile warning

:5 shall eortsp e000s at; compared with other statements or designs on the wehpage, so as to render

0 it likely to he read and understood by an ordinary purchaser or user of the prodoc t.

7 World Health shall not provide any additional information, statemenls, or comments

x regarding l’roposition 65 in addition to the warning.

U 3,4 Reformulated Covered Products.

A R rrbrmulated Covered Prcduct is uric lo wrieti the maximum recoriunended daily

serving en the label enntaits no more than 0.5 micrograms 01 lead per day

2 1 3.5 Tesling and Quality Control Methodology

7 l (a) Begirrning withiu one year of the Effective Date, World 1-!eahh shall tesi five (5)

U randomly selected samples of each of the Covered Products (in the form intended ihu sale to the

5 enduser) for lead content to detennine the daily lead eoosure when taken as directed on the

10 Covered Pi;dricts Label- The testing requirement does not apply to any of the Covered

17 Products for vhici: World Ilcalth has provided tIre’ waning soecitled in Section 33.

I (h) Testing for lead shall be perfomied using inductrveiy Coupled 1’iasmaMass

19 Spucirometry (‘iCl-S”) and closed-vessel, microwave-assisted digestion employing hgh

20 i puriiy reagents or any other testing method subsequently aereed to in writino by the Psoics.

2 (0 Ut et “g pirst —r to thus Conscn C: s “ cc cc I o i’ r

22 inderandent third-party laboratory certit7ed by t:ae ( all rn is JEavi orinlenlal fahotatary

23 Arc reditation I ‘icgrauii or a laboratory that is registered with the United States Food & Drug

24 Adnuunstratioui br the analysis of heavy metals.

25 (ii) World Ilenlrli shall retain all test results and documentation for a period ni four

26 (4) years from lie date of the test. World Health shall provide copies of the test results to IZRC.

27 within i 0 days of World Health’s receipt of the test results.

28 (e) World llealth shall test each of the Covenad Products at least once a year hr a

IrR000SED STtPULATED CUNSENI JUDGMENT)
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minimum cf ibur (4) consecutIve years by tesliniz live (5) rondonily sciec[cci srmiples ot each

2 Covered i’roduct which Work] J-leaiih intends to sd or is manuftu2turtng Ibr saie in California,

3 directly selling to a consumer in California, orDistrihuting into California. litesis conducted

4 pursuant to this Stetton demonstiate that no warning is reqnrocl for a Coorcd Prodw. 1 diii tog

5 j each of four (4) consecutive years, then the testing requirements of this Sect on will no hnger he

0 re(1IE red asto that Covered Product. However. if during or after the tour (4) Year period. World

7 Health changes ingrcdien I suppliers for any of 11w Covered Products and/or refbmtulatcs any ol

S the Covered Products, World Health shall test that covered Product annually for at least four (4)

ennsecuve years suer such change is made,

(0 For purposes of this Consent Judgmenr, daily lead exposure levels sla[i he

Ii measured in micrograms, and shall be calculated using the following formuire Micrograms of

12 lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams per serving of the product (using the largest

13 serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings ol the product per day (using

4 ide largest number of servings in the recommended dosage appearing on the product labe’) which

H equals micrograms of lead exposure per clay.

16 H. SEflLEMENT PAYMENT

17 4.1 World Health shall make a total payment of $72,500.00 within 10 business days

IX of the Effective Date, which shall hem ftil and tinal satisThction of all potential civil penalties,

payment in lieu of civil penalties, and attomeys kes and costs. The payment will be in the ihrm

20 ([checks sent to counsel for ERG, William F. Wraith. Wraith Law, 16485 Laguna Canyon Itoud,

21 Suite 250. ln’iae, Calitbmin, 92618, The payment shall be payable to and appoioned as

22 fllrnws:

23 H 4.2 s 1,572.00 as civil penalties pthrsuant lu Calitbrnia I ieahlt and Safely Code

24 (iSection 2524Q7(b)(i). Othcs amount, 8d706O (75%) shall be payable Co the (JUice off

25 hnvh’omnental I4ealth Hazard Assessment (“QEHHA”), and $2,893.00 (25%) shall be payable to

26 LRC, (Cal. Health & Safty Code § 25249.12(c)(l) & (cI)), ERC’s counsel will forward the c:vii

penaitv to DEl il-IA.

4.3 Si 5.35000 ayahic :c ERG as reimbursemeni to ERG for reasuaahe costs

H’TUDPOSED S’TIPU LA’l’IiI) CUNSI:N] it JfJCMLNtJ



I associated with die cnforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs incuncd as a result o[wnrk in

2 hi ng’ng this Act on

3 4 4 3 , 17] 00 pyabIe LU ERC in hcu ot former civil penalties br the day to da

4 business at tivities such Is (1) continued enlorceruent ot Proposition 65, which include work

.5 anah zing. researching, and testing consumer products that may contain Proposition 65

6 chernicahi, Ideusing on he same or similar typo nI ingestible products that are the subject matter

7 nf the current Action; (2) the continued monitoring of past consent judgments and settlements In

H ensure coinpanws are complying with Proposition 65: antI (3) giving a donation of$l 73600 to

9 Children’s tr:viretunental I lertlth Network, an oruaniza[on whose focus s to protect the

10 develciping eh;ld ru:n envirorroental IcaI:h nazarus anc remote a health jet’ environment liv

II rechicing toeic chcmictil exposures in California through their Ece l-!ealth Child Care Piouram,

2 4.5 $1 0.H55.00 payable to William F. Wraith as reimbursement of liRC’s attorney’s

3 rees and attorney’s costs.

1% 5. MODIFICATION OP CONSENT JUDGMENT

5 This Consent Judgment may be modified only 0: (1) Written ttgreerncnt and stipulatior

I 6 of the Parties or (ii) Upon entry o ‘a modifled Consent Judgment by the Court. ERC is entitled

I 7 to rcimbursetneut all reasonable attorneys fbes and costs regarding any modilication requested

IS or initiated by World lenIth,

19 6. RETENTION OF JURJSDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

20 n. c,m-t shall retain wisdietion oltbis mufler to enforce. modil’v or terininitic

2 his Consent Judgment.

6.2 Auy Par:y may, by motion or aplieation for an order to snow cause filed with

23 this Court, enlounc the terms and conditions contained Ia this Consent Judgment, 2hc prevuiting

24 party in any such motion or application may request that the Coun award its reasorable

25 a:torneys’ fees and costs associated with such motion or application,

26 7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

27 TIti a Consent •t udgrncut stall apalv to, be binding upon, and bcnelit the Parties and their

28 respective olticers, Lltrcctors, shareholders, employees, ugcnts, parent companies, subsidiaries,

‘7
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U di visions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees. customers (e:ciud i rig private I abeict s). distrihue s.

2 wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns.

3 8 BINDING EFFEC1, CLAIMS COVLREI) AND RELEASEI)

4 81 This Consent Judgment is a fill, flital, and binding resolution between UkU. on

5 behailof itset.f and in the public interest, raid World Health, of any alleged vit,ItiliO[1 of

6 Proposhion 65 or its implementing regulations lbr fidl ore to provide Propositn.’n 65 warnings ol

7 r exposure to lead from the handling, use, or consumption of tim Covered Products, and fully

8 resolveS all claims that have been or could have been asserted in this action up to and including

the date ol entry of Judgment for I iure to provide l’roposition 65 vcrrnirigs for the Co’,’cred

I ( I ProduLts regrrding nd l 1W oti behalf of usd1 and w the public interest heic 1w dischvgvs

World I 1,.,alth md tts respaLtive olficers chrcctots shai cholckrs, LmpiciyccN gints poent

2 U conicanies, sobsdarics. divisions affiliates, suprliers. lanehisees. licensees, customers tnrt

3 H including private label customers of World Health), distributors, wholesalers, retailers, and all

14 other upstream and downstream entities in the distribution chain of any Covered Product, and the

IS predecessors, successors and assigns of any ol’them (collectively, “Released Parties’), from all

H ciaims lot violations of’ Proposition 65 up through the fifibctive Date based on espusure o lead

7 from the Covered Products as set forth in the Notice ui Volations and the Complaint.

IS H 8,2 CRC. on behalf of itself only. hereby releases and discharges [lie Released Parties

from all known and unknown claims hr alleged violations cl Proposition 65. or Ir any other

20 statutory or common law claims arising from or relatina to al IL’gcd exoosures to cad in he

2 Covered Preduets as set !brth in the Notice at Vuiatons and the Complain:.

22 8.3 Compliance with the terms of thin Consent Judgment shall be deemed to

23 constitute compliance by any Releasod Party with Prnposition 65 regarding alleged exposures to

24 icad in the Covered Products.

25 8,4 Unknown Claims

20 It is possible that ocher claims not known to the Parties arising out ol’ the fools alleged in

27 the NL,t ice of Violations or the Complaint and relating to lead in the (‘overetl Products lien were

25 H manuflictured Iclore the Effective Date will develop or he discovered, ERG, cot hehait ni itself

PROPOSED s’rIPULATH) CONSLNTJUDC:;MEN’ri
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only, acknowledges that this Consent Judgment acknowledges the claims released herein may

2 include unknown claims, and nevertheiess waives California Civil Code Section 1542 as to arLy

J such uniown cjaim (alifomia Qi ii Code Seution 1542 reads as buoys

4 “A (ENFR4L RELEASE DOES N EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE

5 CREDLTOR DOES NOT KNOW 01? SuSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER

6 H, FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KiNOWN

7 BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR TIER

8 SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.”

0 rRc:, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the signiflcanc-e and consequences

to of this specific waiver of Caiilbniia Civil Code section 1542.

II 8.5 ERC, on on hand, and World Health, on tite other hand, each release and waive

12 all claims they may hove against each other fl)r Ifl) sj[ent or actions made or undeaLun by

3 them in connection with the Notice of Violations or the Complaint. however, this shall not

14 affect or limit any Party’s right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.

H. CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY

16 9,1 The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the

17 respective counsel for the Parties prior to its signing, and each Party has had tnt opportunity to

IS hilly discuss the terms and conditions with its counsel. Ir: any subsequent int&-tretation or

19 construction of this Consent Judgment, the terms and conditions 511211 not be construed aLanst

20 any Party.

21 9,2 In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment arc held by a

22 N court to he unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable irovisions shall DOt be

23 adversely alibeted.

24 ‘ 9.3 The renns and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall he governed by and

25 construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

26 10. PROVISION OF NOTICE

27 N All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other

2$ UshaLl he in writing and sent to the follcwing agents listed below by: (a) [irst-class, registered, (H

II

_____ _______________

-9-
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cC!tified mail. (b) overnight courier, or (c) personal deIivcLy to the following

2

H

4 For Environmental Research Center

5 Chris Heplinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

6 JIll Caniino Del Rio North, Suite 400
jSan Diego, CA 92108

8 Ii William F. Wraith, Esq.
Wraith Law

9 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 250

H Irvine, CA 9261$
10

11 Karen Evans, Esq
EnvlronmLntal Research Center

12 42lRBionoPlaee

Ii
JSan Diego CA 92116

14 For World Health lnternatonai, LLC

‘5
Melissa A. Jones

16 STOEL RJVES LLP
1500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1600

17 if Sacramento, CA 95814

8?)
\Vith a copy to:

19

20 (la’i P. Muser, PrcsidLni
I lenhh Produets, car

21 M Sunnvsklc Avenue

22 Stum Ford, CT 06902

23

25 :H.COUJZTAPPR0VAL

26 11.1 Upon execution of this Consort Judgment by the Parties. ERC shaH no:ix a

27 Motion for Cou Approval. The Paies shall use [heir best effoils to support cntry ot’this

28 Consent Judgment.

-10-
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1] .2 If the California Attorney General objecis to any term in this Consent Judgment.

2 the Parties slial! usc their best cOurts to resolve the con:cn] ii a timeR manner, and fpossihlc

3 priot to the hcarin on the iflOtlOll

4 11.3 If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court despite the

5 l’arties best efRwts. t shal be null and void and have no force or effect.

6 12. FXLCUTiON AN!) COUN1’EIZPAIZTS

7 This Stipulated Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts. tvhielt taken together

8 shah be deemed one document. Afncsinii!e or .ndf signature shah! be construed as valid and as

9 the original signature.

0 13. ENTIRE AGl{EEMENT AUTHORIZATION

I I 1 3 I I his C onsent Judgment cont tins the Sn he inc em I a igre ciiiunt and utdcrst inding

2 of the Rulies with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and all prior discussions.

15 neuo iatiojs, cotntnitmcnts and understandings relater! hereto. No representations, oral or

14 otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party

IS No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless speeifleuh[y referred to herein, shall be deemed to

l 6 exist or to bind any I’arty.

Ii 13,2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifles that he or she is fuUv authoih:d

18 by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Rxcept as esplicitly

9 provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs,

20 14. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS AND FOR APPROVAL

21 14.1 This Consent Judgment has conic helbre the Court upon the request cf the Patties,

22 The Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being hilly inlbrmed

23 regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to:

24 (a) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a good

25 faith settlement of all matters raised by the allegations ulthe Complaint, that the flatter Ittis been

26 diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement: and

27

2S / II

-Il
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b

6

‘7

• .: -

Dated

Dated:

ini\rrt7LirfLrlfl

(PROPOSED STIPULAThI) CONSENT JUDGMENT]

3

(b) Make the findings pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section

4

252497(fl(4). and approve the Sett]ement, and this Consent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

6 ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

8

9

I0

II

13

12 WORLD HEALTH PRODUCTS ilba GAT

APPROVEJ) AS TO FORM:

IS

‘9

20

W[{AIT AW

Wdiia.m F. Wraith
Counsel for Environmental Research Center

Dated.________

24
STOEL R1TES LLP

Os

26

27

-

Meiissu A. iones
World IIebltli Products dba OAT

28

-(2-



ORDER AND JUDGMENT

5

Based upon the Panics’ Stipulation, and good cause appearing therefor, this Consent

Judgment is approved and judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED

Dated:

- I

[PROPOSED STIPULATED CONSENT SUDOMBNfl

3

4

E. Miller

6

7

8

9

I0

H
I.,
IL

13

14

15

16

I,-,

18

19

20

2!

22

23

24

25

26

“7

28
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EXHIBIT “A” TO CONSENT
JUDGMENT



WRAITH LAW
16485 LAGUNA CANYON ROAD

SUITE 250
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618

Tel (949) 251-9977
Fax (949) 251-9978

October 21, 2011

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
C &LIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFFTY CODE SECTION 252495 ET SEQ

(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center (“.ERC”), 5694 Mission Center Road #199, San

Diego CA 92108 ERC’s Executive Directot is Chris Heptinstall ERC isa California non profit

corporation dedicated to, among othet causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by

bringing about a teduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals facilitating a safe

environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”). which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et

seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to

occur because the alleged Violator identified below failed to provide iequired clear and reasonable

varnings with these products This letter serves as a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator

and the appropriate public enforcement agencies Pursuant to Section 25249 7(d) of the statute ERC

intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest 60 days after effective service of this

notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an

action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,

piepaied by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the copy

of this letter served to the alleged Violatot identified below

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition

65 (hereinafter “the Violator”) is:

World Health Products. LLC. d!bla German American Technologies

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this notice

and the chemicals in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

• German American Technologies GAT JetfuelPyro - Lead

• German American Technologies GAT Jetfuel - Lead
• German American Technologies Testagen — Lead
• GAT Testrol — Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to

cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992. the

State of California officiall\ listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.
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It should bc noted that ERC may continue to invcstigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure The consumei exposuies that are the sLibject of this notice iesult from
the purchase acquisition, handling and recommended use of these pwducts Consequently, the
p maty route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingcstion but
may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at least October21. 2008, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
Califhrnia marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided

to pioduct puichasers and users ot until these known to\ic chemicals arc eithei iemoved tom or

reduced to allowable levels in the products Pioposition 65 requires that a cleat and reasonable

waining be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals The method of warning should be

a arning that appears on the pioduct label The Violator \iolated Proposition 65 because it failed to

provide persons handling andior using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being

exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing

‘.iolations ot California law quickR rectified FRC is intetested in seeking a constructive iesolution

of this mattei that includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to (I) reformulate the

identified products so as to eliminate further exposuies to the identified chemicals oi provide

appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a

resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as

an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all

communications regai ding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office addi ess

and telephone number indicated on the letterhead

Sincerely,

William F. Wraith, Esq.

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHH.A SUmmary (to World Health Products. LEC. and its Registered Agent for Servicc of

Process only)
Additional Supporting information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by World

Health Products, LLC

I William F Wiaith declare

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged

the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by

failing to providc clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. 1 have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or

expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed

chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4 Based on the infoimation obtained through those consultants, and on othet information

in my possession, I believe there is a teasonable and meritorious case fot the private action I

understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the

infonnation provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs case can be established

and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of

the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is

attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,

including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e.. (1)

the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies.

or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: October 2]. 2011

____ _____

XVilliam F. Wraith
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I. the undersigned. declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen ol the United States, ovci the age of 18 yeats of age, and am not a patty to the

within entitled action Mv business address is 306 Joy Stieet Fort Oglethoipe, Georgia 30742

On October 21, 2011 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF

CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;

“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986

(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy

thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service

Office for delivery by Certified Mail

World Health Products, LLC Charles Moser, President

64 Sunnvside Ave Woild Health Products t LC

Stamford, CI 06902 64 Sunn side Ave
Stamford, CT 06902

Charles Moser. President
World Health Products, LLC
320 Strawberry Hill Ave.
Stamford, CT 06902

On October 21, 2011, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,

CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;

ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS
REQURED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following

parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below

and depositing it in a CS Postal Seivice Office tor delivety by Certified Mail

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
15]5 Clay Street. Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland, CA 946 12-0550

On October 21. 2011, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,

CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on

each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a

sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto. and depositing ii

v.ith the U.S. Post&: Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on Octohcr 21, 20 l I. in Fort Oglethorpe. Georgia.

77

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

District Attorney \lameda County District Attorney Kings County

1225 Fallon Street. Room 900 1400 West Lacev Boulevard

Oakland, CA 946]2 Hanford, CA 95230

Disti ct Attorney Alpine County District Attot ney Lal e County

P.O. Box 248 255 N Forbes Street

Markleeville, CA 96120 Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney \m’idor County District Attorney Lassen C ounty

708 Cmiii Street 4202 220 Soul), Lassen Streek Ste 3

Jackson, CA 95642 SusivilIe, CA 96130

District Attorney Butte (.otinty District Attorney Los Angeles Counts

25 County Center Drive 210 \Vest Temple SireeL Em 345

Oroville, CA 95965 Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney Calavcras County District Attorney Madera Count

891 Motu,tain Ranch Road 209 West Yosemite Avenue

San Andreas. CA 95249 Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney Cotusa County District Attorney Ma, ut County

547 Market Street 3501 Civic Center, Room 130

Cotusa, CA 95932 San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney Contra Costa County Disti ct Attorney Mariposa County

900 Ward Street Post 015cc Box 730

Martinez, CA 94553 Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Del Notse County District Attorney, Mendocino Coonty

450 H Street, Ste. 171 Post 015cc Box 1000

Crescent City, CA 95531 Lkiah. CA 95482

District Attorney El Dorado County District Attorney Merced County

515 Mali) Street 2222 M Street

Placervitle, CA 95667 Mereed. CA 95340

District Attorney Fiesno Counts District Attorney Modoc Cotinty

2220 Tulare Sired. 61000 204 S Cotirt Street. Room 202

Fresno, CA 93721 Alturas. CA 961014020

District Attorney Glenn County District Attorney Mono Counts

Posi Office Box 430 Posi 005cc Box 6t 7

Willosys, CA 95988 Bridgeport CA 93517

District Attorney Humboldt County Distimel Attoi ney Monterey County

825 5th Street 230 Church Street. Bldg 2

Eureka, CA 95501 Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney. Imperial County District Attorney, Napa County

939 West Main Street. Ste 102 931 Parkway Mall

El C’entro. CA Q2243 Napa, CA 04559

District Attorney Inso County District Allot ney Nevida County

230 Mi L inc Street 110 I.tnion SIred

Bishop, CA 93514 Nevada City. CA 9595’)

District Attorney Kern Cc unty District Attoi ne’ Orange Counts

1215 Truxtun Avenue 401 Civic Center Drive West

Bakcrsfietd, CA 93301 Santa Anu. CA 920t
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District Attorney. Placer Count’ Dialrict Attorney. Siskivou County

10810 Justice Center Dñve. Sic 240 Post Office Boy 986

Ruscvdle. CA 95678 Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney. Plumes County District Attorney, Solono County

“20 Mon Street Room 404 6Th 1 e’, is Street Ste 4stitj

Quincy CA 9597! I urlield (.A 9433

District Attornes Riverside C oitnty District Attorney Sonont I founty

4075 Main Street. 1st Floor 600 Administration Drive. Room 2? 23

Riserside, CA 92501 Smite Rosa. CA 95403

District Attorney. Sacramento Count’ District Attorne. Stanislatis County

901 ‘C Street 832 l2’ Street, Ste 300

Sacramento. CA 95$t Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney, San Benito County District Attorney, Sutter County

419 Fourth Street, 2’ Floor 446 Second Street

I-bluster CA 95023 Yuba City CA 9599!

District AnorneySan Bernardino Cdunty District Attorney, ‘Jehama County

516 N- Mountain View Avenue Post Office Box 519

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004 Red Blitl’L CA 96080

District Attorney, San Diego County District Attorney, Trinity County

o30 West Em idway Room tStJO Post Oftic Box 310

San Diego CA 92101 Weavervilte CA 96093

District Attorney, San Francisco County District Attorney, Tulare County

850 Bryant Street. Room 325 221 S. Mooncy Avenue. Room 224

San Francsico, CA 94103 Visatia, CA 93291

District Attorney. San Joaquitt County District Attorney - Tuolumnc County

Post Office Box 990 423 N. Washington Street

Stockton, CA 9520! Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, San Lois Obispo County District Attorney, Ventura Cotinty

1050 Monterey Street, Room 450 800 South Victoria Avenue

San Luis Obispi t, A 93408 Ventura CA 93009

District Attorney. San \iateo County District Attorney. ‘solo Count

400 Count) Ctr,. 3” Floor 301 2 Street

Redsood Cit-, CA 94063 Woodland. (‘A 95695

District Attorney. Santa Barbara County District Attorney, Tuba County

1105 Santa Barbara Street 215 Fifth Street

Santa Barbara, CA93lOt Marysville, CA 95901

District Attorney, Santa Clara County Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office

70 West Hedding Street City Hall East

San Jose. CA 95110 200 > ‘slain Street. km 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dtctrict Attorney Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street. Room 200 San Diego Cty Attorney’s Office

Santa Cruz, CA 95060 1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego. CA 92101

District Attorney. Shasta County
1525 Court Street, Third Floor San Francisco City Attorney’s Office

Redding, CA 96001.1632 City Halt. Room 234
I Drive Canton B Good!etl Place

District Attorney. Sterra Count’ San Francisco. CA 5.4102

P0 Box 457
Doorie’ ille. CA 95936 San Jose Citr Artornc;’s Office

200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113


